

Appeal No. 15-CV-690

District of Columbia Court of Appeals

John Doe No. 1,

Appellant,

v.

Susan Burke,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

* Michael E. Rosman, D.C. Bar No. 454002
Christopher J. Hajec, D.C. Bar No. 492551
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorneys For Appellant John Doe No. 1

Table of Contents

List of Parties, Amici and Counsel Pursuant to Rule 28(a)(2) i

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of The Case 1

Statement of Facts 3

 A. Proceedings On The Motion To Quash And This Court’s Opinion 4

 B. Proceedings On Remand 6

 C. Zujua’s Motion For Attorney Fees 8

 D. The May 2015 Opinion And Order 11

Argument 13

 I. BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS WERE ERROR,
 IT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ZUJUA
 REASONABLE FEES 14

 A. A Successful Moving Party On A Special Motion To Quash Is
 Presumptively Entitled To Fees 15

 1. Purpose 15

 2. Legislative History 17

 3. Structure 17

 4. Case Law 19

 B. The Trial Court Erred In Rejecting A Presumption Favoring An Award Of
 Fees 20

 C. No Special Circumstances Warrant Denial Of A Fee Here 24

D.	Even If A Presumption Favoring Fees Were Not Warranted, Zujua Is Entitled To Fees Because His Defense Served The Purposes Of The Anti-SLAPP Statute And The Special Motion To Quash	26
II.	THE TRIAL COURT RELIED UPON IMPROPER AND IRRELEVANT FACTORS	27
A.	The Trial Court Erred In Its Reliance Upon Whether Ms. Burke Had Filed A Frivolous Suit Or One Whose Purpose Was To Inflict Litigation Costs On Zujua	27
B.	The Trial Court Improperly Considered The Motivations of Zujua’s Attorneys	32
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF EVIDENCE WAS FLAWED	34
A.	Ms. Burke’s Edits	35
B.	The Settlement Negotiations	35
C.	Zujua’s So-Called “Association” With Blackwater	37
D.	The Post-Remand Proceedings	38
E.	CIR’s Motivation	39
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT ZUJUA’S MOTION BE GRANTED AND AWARD APPROPRIATE POST-MOTION FEES	39
Conclusion	40
Addendum	ADD-1

Table of Authorities

Cases

Astrue v. Ratliff, 560 U.S. 586 (2010) 33

Blanchard v. Bergeron, 489 U.S. 87 (1989) 16, 23

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health and Human Res.,
532 U.S. 598 (2001) 21

Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Cartage Co., 76
F.3d 114 (7th Cir. 1996) 33

Christiansburg Garment Co. v. E.E.O.C., 434 U.S. 412 (1978) 18

City of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557 (1992) 40

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. Tenn., 421 F.3d
417 (6th Cir. 2005) 16

Diaz-Rivera v. Rivera-Rodriguez, 377 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2004) 25

* *Doe No. 1 v. Burke*, 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) 2-6, 15, 35, 37, 38

Ford v. ChartOne, Inc., 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006) 13

Frankel v. District of Columbia Office for Planning and Economic Development, 110
A.3d 553 (D.C. 2015) 13

Fraternal Order of Police v. District of Columbia, 52 A.3d 822 (D.C. 2012) 13, 21

Gay Officers Action League v. Puerto Rico, 247 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2001) 16, 40

General Federation of Women’s Clubs v. Iron Gate Inn, Inc., 537 A.2d 1123 (D.C. 1988) 40

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989) 30

Hampton Courts Tenants’ Ass’n v. District of Columbia Rental Comm’n, 573 A.2d 10
(D.C. 1990) 24

<i>Hescott v. City of Saginaw</i> , 757 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979)	13
<i>Jung v. Jung</i> , 844 A.2d 1099 (D.C. 2004)	13, 23, 31, 39
<i>L.J. v. Wilbon</i> , 633 F.3d 297 (4 th Cir. 2011)	13
* <i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Association</i> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007)	36
<i>McNair Builders, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 3 A.3d 1132 (D.C. 2010)	16
<i>McReady v. Dept. of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 618 A.2d 609 (D.C. 1992)	21
<i>Natural Motion By Sandra, Inc. v. District of Columbia Comm’n On Human Rights</i> , 726 A.2d 194 (1999)	33
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4 th Cir. 1967), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	23, 24
* <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	16, 18, 21, 23, 31
<i>Ruffin v. United States</i> , 76 A.3d 845 (D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Summers v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>motion for reconsideration denied</i> , 2007 WL 2111049 (D.D.C. July 23, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Summers v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
* <i>Tenants of 500 23rd St., N.W. v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Comm’n</i> , 617 A.2d 486 (D.C. 1992)	16, 19, 22
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Ind. School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	18, 31
* <i>Ungar v. District of Columbia Rental Housing Comm’n</i> , 535 A.2d 887 (D.C. 1987) ...	19, 21
<i>United States v. Bly</i> , 510 F.3d 453 (4 th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Hedgepath</i> , 418 F.3d 411 (4 th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	33

<i>Wayne Insulation Co. v. Hex Corp.</i> , 534 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 1987)	36
--	----

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules

42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
42 U.S.C. § 1988	16, 18, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b)	16
D.C. Code § 11-721	5
D.C. Code § 16-5501	27
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(A)(ii)	28
D.C. Code § 16-5501(1)(B)	28
D.C. Code § 16-5502(a)	27
D.C. Code § 16-5503	1, 2, 15
D.C. Code § 16-5503(a)	4, 28
* D.C. Code § 16-5504	15, 17
* D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)	1, 3, 8, 11, 15-18, 20, 27, 30-31, 33-34
* D.C. Code § 16-5504(b)	17, 30
D.C. Code § 45-2592 (1990) (currently codified at D.C. Code § 42-3509.02)	19
D.C. Code §§ 2-531 - 2-540	21
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 70-a (McKinney 2011)	32
Super. Ct. Rule 11	31
Super. Ct. Rule 11(b)	39
Super. Ct. Rule 4(m)	7, 39

Other Authority

D.C. Council, Comm. On Pub. Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18,
2010) 17, 28, 29
